
. .

579

MEETING OF THE Cm:IMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

MONDAY, AUGUST 6th, A. D. 1928, 10:00 A. M.

WRESENT: Honorable C. 11. Chambers, Mayor, presiding, and Con~issioners, Bushick, Rubiola,

Nright. Absent Commissioner Steffler.

bn motion, of Commissioner Bushick, duly seconded and carried, the reading of the Minutes of

~uly; 30th, was dispensed, with and ordered apyroved.

---J\':J~MORIALS AITn PETITIONS---

Proposals to furnish the Cityts reQuirements of Fire Hose, were opened and referred to the Cit~

Purchasing Agent.

,
The Turner Roofing Cots. proposal to sUPJly tile roofing for 3uildings at Lincoln Park were

bpened and referred to City Purchasing Age~t.

Proposals to build an urlderpass at the Yissouri Pacific Railway Cos. intersection with Olmos

Dontour Road were op'ened and referred to the City Engineer.

broposal of Walsh, Burney & Moore, Inc. to build a drift boom at Olmos Dam, was opened and

referred to Flood Prevention Engineer.

bn motion, duly seconded and carried, the fo~lowing ~etitions, were read and referred to the

Commissioner of Fire and Police.

A. Jowdy, for approval of a location for drive-in gasoline Station Pecos & Buena Vista sts.

'Texas Outdoor Adv. Co. to erect Bill Boards at 214 Austin Str0et.

Sunset System, for permit to erect Poster Boards at S. Laredo and Nueva sts.

Humble Oil & Ref. Co., for permit to install gas eQuipment for Fort Sam Garage 1316 Grayson S1.

W. L. Smith, for permit to install gas eQuipment 1414 North Zarzamora st.

Eeon Electric Co., for Jermit to erect Electric Sign for First Baptist Church•

Petition for Arc Lamp at Charline and Claremont st. in Natalen Terrace Add.

Humble Oil & Ref. Co., for penmitvto install gas eQuipment for Garantee Vulcanizing Garage,

330 Lamar street.

Petition for Arc Lamp at South Olive and Indiana sts.

S. A. Freeborn, for approval of a location for drive-in gasoline filling Station 1727 lfuin AVE.

Letot Service Station, for nermit to erect gas eQuipment at 2422 w. Co[~erce Street.

Texas Outdoor Adv. Co., for permit to erect Bill Board at 1400 Blk. 'UPgalitos Street.

Texas Outdoor Adv. Co., for permit to erect Bill Boards in 100 Block W. Market street.
,

R. W. Barnes Co., for perroit to install fuel oil storage for Harry Landa, Bushnell & Shook Ave

Sanches and Gareis, for permit to establish Undertaking Establishment 1205 El Paso Street.

.
c



580

On motion, duly seconded and carried, the following petitions, were read and referred to the

Commissioner of streets and Public Impts.

Petition for the approval of a plat of the extension of Tennessee Ave.

Petition of B. G. Irish, for approval of Sub-division Plats.

B. ~. Irsis, for apyroval of sub-division Plats.

•
(n motion, duly seconded and carried, the fol10ning petition, was read and referred to the

Sewer Engineer.

IFrank W. Wick, for permit to build a Sanitary Sewer.

In the matter of the fo1loi7ing petition to-wit; Jmnes Eartman, for approval of a plat of a sub-

division of Lot 6, N.C.B. 6015; J. B. Evins for approval of a plat of a subdivision of N.C.B

3092; J. B. Evins, for ap~rova of a vacating plat of re-subdivision of IJ.C.B. 3092; and Robert

1{cGarragh, for approval of a plat of resubdivision of O.~C. L. 17, Range 3, District 3.

Commissioner Bushicks motion that these Plats be approved in accordance witp the City Engineer~
. \ '

reco~~endation endorsed on each of them, was duly seconed and carried, and the plats ordered

a:pproved.

Commissioner Wright, made the following recommendations, which were read and adopted by the
,',

:ollowing vote on roll call, to-wi~; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubio1a, Wright.

IChas • Eze:l, for permit to install gas equipm~nt IT. E. Cor. Ezell and Rio Grande sts. Granted.

ISunset System, for permit to erect Poster Boards N. E. Corner Lexington and Euclid Ave. Grantel.

Texas Outdoor Adv. Co., for permit to erect Bill Boards on 1100 Block Roosevelt Ave. Granted.

Sunset System, for permit to erect Poster Boards on the S.E.Corner of Fredericksburg Rd. and

!w. Eagnolia Ave. Granted.

Winericll Motor Sales Co., for permit to remove and install gas· pump. Granted.

Texas Outdoor Adv. Co., for pernut to erect Bill Boards on N.C.B. 6361 W. Commerce st. Granted.

3unch & Son, for permit to install gas equipm~nt 1501 S. Hackberry Street. Granted.
. ,.

1.1agnolia Filling 'Station, for permit to install gas equipment '539 So. st. Mary's Street. Grant ed•."

R. E. };Iegee &: Company, for perlilft to install gas equipment for E. T. Zepeda, 400 Callaghan Ave.

Granted.

Barney Berliner', for permit to install gas equipment ~,. st. l!lary's & Pecan street. Granted.

ommi3sioner Bushick, introduced the following resolution, which was on his motion adopted by

unanimous vote.

RESOLU7:rC~

MH lif!orizing certain purchases by the City Purchasing Agel:t.

BE IT RESOLVETI by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that,

The City Purchasing Agent be and he is hereby authorized to purchase the following:

I

I

I

I
2400 feet of 1n manilla rope for use at Winburne Field ­
One steam roller wheel for roller #10, 72" x 22" - - -

- - - - $155.33
237.50

po@uissioner Bushick, introduced the following resolution, which was on his motion adopted by

unanimous vote.

-v/tr
ruthoriZing' the payment for abstract of property in :'T. C.B. 140.



581

BE IT RESOLVED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that,

The City Purchasing Agent is hereby authorized to issue reQuisition in payment for abstra~t

of property in N. C. B. 140, in the name of Carl Ziegler, aCQuired by the City for street

Opening and Widening purposes, in the smn of $140.00, payable to the Alamo Abstract Company.

Commic.:;sioner Bushick, introduced the following resollltion, wl"..ich ViaS on his motion adopted by

unanimous vote.

Authorizing the City Clerk to advertize for bids for tl"..e construction of a new Reinforced

Concrete Bridge over the San Antonio River on Grayson Str0et Extension.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Commissionersof the Ci~J of San Antonio, that,

The City Clerk is hereQY authorized to advertise for bids for the construction of a New

Re~nforced Concrete Bridge over the San Antonio River on Grayson street Extension as per Plans

and specifications on file in the office of the City Engineer. Bids to be received until Aug.

27th, 1928. $1000.00 Cashiers Check reQuired.

(ommissioner Rubiola, introduec the follo'.'fing resolution, which was DB __hismotion adopted by

unanimous vote.

RESOLUT IC~­

~H lJt?!orizing the purchase of four putting green mowers.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Commissioners of· the City of San Antonio, that,

The City Purchasin~ Agent be and he is hereby authorized to purchase four putting green

Iowers from Huey & Philp for use on t1unicipal Golf Links, at a cost of $75.00 each f.o.b.

Dallas.

Commissioner Bushick, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and pa2sed and appro-

ved, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes"Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Wright.

AN O::I'rTl_--~; :

16~~ING PROPOSAL OF Southwest Bitulithic Compa~y for }Q\itiG TIu8n~ Vista street from Santa Ros~
to San Saba street and authorizing Contract and Appropriating Money Therefor.

(For full text of this ordinance, see Street Improvement R~cords, Vol. 18, page ;?~t».

Commissioner Bushick, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and ap:9ro­

ved, by the following vote.on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Wrlght.

AN 0 RDI:~.'\.--': ~

- {{b~nm PROPOSAL OF southwes~ Bituli thic Company for· l:)aVil:~ Dolorosa street from Military

Plaza to Santa Rosa Avenue and authorizing Contract and Appropriating Money Therefor.

(For full text of this ordinance, see Street Improvement Records, Vol. 18, page /?d?~).

ommissioner Bushick, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and appro­

ved, by the following vote on roll call,' to-wit; Ayes, Ch~~l)-rs, 3ushick, Rubiola, Wright.

AN OR:DJ:- .:' ,

:9proving bond of The Frost National Bank, as a City ~e:9ository.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CQI.:J.:ISSIONERS O? THE CITY OF SAN AnTONIO:

That the bond of 'The Frost National Ba~~, of San Antonio, Texas, as a general and special



epository of City funds, with J. H. Frost and L. L. Lentz as suerties, dated the 31st day of

July, A. D. 1928, in the surn of Two Million, Four Hundred Thousand ($2,400,000.00) Dollars,

be and the same is hereby aDproved.

PASSED A}ill APPROVED this 6th, day of Aug_, A. D. 1928.

C. M. Chambers.

I
ATTEST.: Fred Fries,

01ty OTerk.

(For Full te~ of this.ordi"nance see Ordinance Book "G" page

Mayor.

§).~ ).,

AU OR])E~':~~ 'C:

Commissioner Bushick, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and appro-

ved, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes; Cha~bers, Bushick, Rubiola, Wright.

MHi~~~i
Transferring ~15, 000.00 from the 1925 General Fund, anl- :~' is ',,000. CO ~-roJ:. t1J. e 1926 General Fund,

to the Back Tax Fund.

BE IT ORDAI}ffiD by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that,

The Cormnissioner of Taxation, as ex-officio City Treasurer, a~d the City AUditor, be and t~ey

are hereby directed to transfer or cause to be transferred, the sum of Fifteen Thousand Dollar3

($15,000.00) from the 1925 General Fund, ant the sum of Sixty Five Thousand Dollars ($65,?00.0))

from the 1926 General Fund, a total of $.80.,000.00) to the Back Tax Fund.

Commissioner 3ushick, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and appro-

~ed, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Wright.

-(Io?~
~PPROPRIATnTG ~i26,600.00 OUT OF BACK TAX FUND PAYA3Ll: rO ALAEO· :TA::LIO:~AL BAllK OF SAN ANTOIHO,

T~LAS, TO PAY 125 NOTES OF ~1,000.00 EACH, AND INTEREST ON SAlm.

BE IT ORDADTED BY TEE CQI1JnSSI01JERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

That the sum of $125,000.00 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the Back Tax Fun

payable to the Alamo National Bank of San Antonio, Texas, to pay one hundred and twenty-five

(125) notes, numbered from 1 to 125, inclusive, of 11,000.00 each, dated December 19, 1927, an

~hat the sum of $1,600.00 or so much thereof as may be necessary, be, and the same is hereby

~ppropriated out of the Back Tax Fund, payab1e to the Alamo National Bank of San Antonio, Texa

~o pay interest on above one hLUldred and twenty-five 9125) notes of $1,000.00 each, at five

(5%) per cent per annum from July 1st, 1928, to date of payment of said notes.

pommissioner Bushick, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and appro-

~ed, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Wright.

--ll?76
~ransferring the balance of an A)propriation of ~15,000.OO for Ca3siano P~rk, made on August

13, 1927, out of the Park Improvement Fund of 1927, to pay for -improvements contemplated for

~incoln and Dignowity Park.

BE IT ORDAIlmD by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that,

The balance of 'An A9propriation of $15,000.00 for Cassiano Park, made August 13, 1927, ou

pf the ~ark Improvement Fund of 1927, be transfered to pay for improvements contemplated for

~incoln and Dignowity Park.

I

I

I
\



583

pomnlissioner Bushick, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and appov-

~d, by the following vote on roll call,

fV/H ~Io~Zf{
to-wit; Ayes; Che.nh ~rs, 3'-lsnick, Rubiola, Wright.

21.05
75.00

272.20
368.25

A9propriating $239.80 to pay RodGers & stewart for constructin~ sidewalks & steps on E. Nueva

st. in front of Lots 14 to 16 inclusive in C. B. 155.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Co~mi8sioners of the City of San Lntonio, that,

The sum of $239.80 is hereby appropriated from the st. Opening & Widening Fund of 1927 to

pay Rodgers & Stewart for construction Sidewalk & steps on E. Nueva st. in front of Lots 14 to

18 inclusive in C. B. 155. Work done in connection with the Widening of E. Nueva st.
\

Commissioner Bushick, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and appro­

ed, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Wright.

-It?7~ AN ORDL'li.: .,.: .

~~propriating $1,715.00 to pay Merchant Bill.

BE IT ORDAINED by the CornmL·;sioners of the City of San Antonio, that,

The sum of $1,715.00 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the following Fund to

~ay lrerchantl~ Bill as per itemized Invoices duly a)proved and now on file in the office of

pf tJe City Auditor.

st orm & Sani tar.f Server Fund of 1927 - - - - - $1,715.00

pommissioner Bushick, introduced the following ordinance, ,~hich was read and passed and appro-

~ed, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Wright.

-bt~~g AU ORDr-.'~ - 1.-

lmthorizing payment of Bills for Furniture :~ FL: .... i.:..l·CS c~c., i'ro remodeling City Hall and appro

priating necessary Filllds.

BE IT ORDAI~~D by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that,

The City Purchasing Agent be and is hereby autorized to issue Requisitions in payment for

rurniture & Fixtures etc., for remodled City Hall as follows; ti-wit:

lfJ:ayor1s Dep1t. - G. A. Stowe's Furniture Co. '7 - - -$
Pity Hall Bldg. Fd.City Clerk's Dep1t.-J. Ross Boles - - - - - - - - - -

1927. Conw1r. Parks & Plazas- }~verick-Clarke Litho. Co. -
$

And that the sum of Three Hundred and Sixty-eight 25/100 Dollars, ($368.25) be and the same

~s hereby appropriated out of the City Hall Miscellaneous Funds to pay said accounts.

Commissioner Bushick, introduced the following ordinance, which wa£ read ~nd passed and appro

~ed, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chamb~rs, Bushick, Rubiola, Wright.

-~J~/4 AN ORDnJA~-C-~
~ransferring various Funds, Bank to Bank, frow tDe ~ity :i&tional Bank to the Frost National

Bank.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Cow~issioners of the City of San Antonio, that,

The Commi~sioner of Taxation, as ex-officio City Treasurer and the City Auditor, be and

they are hereby ordered and directed to transfer or casue to be transferred, the sum of

~450,000.00 from the City National ~ank to the Frost National Baru{, out of the following Funds



Sanitary Sewer Bonds of 1913 - - - - - - - - - - $12,000.00
Sanitary Sewer Bonds of 1919 - - - - - - - - 10,000.00
Auditorium Bldg. Bonds ;]if 1919 - - - - - - - - - - - - - 10,000.00
street Paving & Marker Bonds of 1924 - - - - - - 24,000.00
Sanitary Sewer Bonds of 1924 - - - - - - - - 6,000.00 ISHJT£ING FUNJ:)S Fire & Police Station Bonds of 1924 - - - - - - - - - - 6,000.00
street Opening & Wid.ening Bono_s of 1924 - - - - - - - - 15,000.00
Bridge Bonds of 1924 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 6,000.00
storm Sewer Bonds of 1924 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 15,000.00
Auditorium Bonds of 1924 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 9,000.00
Street Opening & Widening Bonds of 1926 - - - - - - - - 24,000.00
Bridge Bonds of 1926 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 6,000.00
Auditorium Bldg. Bonds of 1926 - - - - - - - - - - - - - 12,000.00
street Paving Bonds of 1926 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 16,000.00
Storm & Sanitary Sewer Bonds of 1926 - - - - - - - - - - 5,000.00
City Hall Bldg Bonds of 1927 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 15,000.00
street Paving Bonds of 1927 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 18,000.00
Bridge Bonds of 1927 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 15,000.00
street Opening & Widening Bonds of 1927 - - - - - - - - 49,000.00
Park Impr ovement Bonds of 1927 - - - - - - - - - - - - - 10,000.00
Fire & Police Bldg. Bonds of 1927 - - - - - - - - - - - 7,000.00
Flood Prevention Bonds of 1927 - - - - - - - - - - - - - 35,000.00

San Jose O~erating Fund - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 15,000.00

5,000.00
8,000.00
8,000.00

I18,000.00
10,000.00

8,000.00
11,000.00

4,000.00
19,000.00
10,000.00

7,000.00

$
2,000.00

450,000.00

n

"

n

"

"
"

"

"
n

n

n

n
II

n

n

"

Improvement District No. 1 - - - - - - - - - - - -
" "No. 2 - - - -

No. 3 - - - -
No. 4 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
No. 7 - - - -
No. 8 - - - - - - - - - - - -
No. 9
No.10
No.ll - - - - - - - - - - - -
No.13 ­
No.14

Hospital Building Bonds of 1927 - - - - - - - - - - -

SINKnm FUNDS

PASSED ANTI APPROVETI on the 6th day of August, 1928.

C. M. Chambers.
Mayor.

Fred Fries.
City Clerk.

ATTEST:
-.......;,..:;..;:~..;;;,,;~.,..:;....:-----

ommissioner Bushick, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and appro-

ved, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ryes, Ch:Jnl)~rs, Bus?~ick, Rub iola, Wright.

Mfi '~~r5 I
Transferring various Funds, Bank to Bank, from the Alsmo :;:Tat;ional :San}\: to the Frost national

Bank.

BE IT ORDAINETI by the Cor._missioners of the City of San Antonio, that,

~he Commissioner of Taxation, as ex-officio City Treasurer, and the City Auditor, be and

they are hereby ordered and directed to transfer or cause to be, transferred, the sum of

fp320,000.00 from the Alamo National Bank to the Frost National Bank of San Antonio, Texas, out

of the following Funds:

Sinking Fund - Flood Prevention Bonds of 1924 - - -
General Sinking Fund - - - - - - - - - - - - -

- -$ 130,000.00
190,000.00

1 320,000.00

PASSED AVTI APPROVETI on the 6th day of August, 1928.

ATTEST :_.......;F,..:;:r-re;..;;d~F....r__i;..;;e...,;s__• _
city Clerk.

C. M. Chambers,
Mayor.

I
On motion, duly seconded and carriea, the

ATTEST:~rd'
CITY ,H:h'K. )

meeting adjourned.

APPROVE~




